Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2022 filed with the SEC on November 14, 2022. The unaudited pro forma
consolidated financial statements (including the notes thereto) of the Company are qualified in their entirety and should be read in conjunction with the
combined financial statements of the Acquired Properties for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2021, the nine months ended September 30, 2022, and the
related notes thereto, both included as part of this Form 8-K. The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statements of operations are not
necessarily indicative of what the actual financial position and operating results would have been had the acquisition of the Acquired Properties occurred on
September 30, 2022 and January 1, 2021, respectively, nor are they indicative of future operating results of the Company.

8

CREATIVE MEDIA & COMMUNITY TRUST CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2022
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts) (Unaudited)

  As Reported

JLS Properties

(Closed on

January 31, 2023)

Eleven Fifty Clay

(Closed on

March 28, 2023)
Credit Facility

Draw Pro Forma
(a) (b) (b) (c)

ASSETS
Investments in real estate, net $ 503,790  $ 137,365  $ 145,500  $ —  $ 786,655
Investment in unconsolidated entity 12,149  —  —  —  12,149
Cash and cash equivalents 14,794  (34,003) (d) (63,311) (d) 97,314  14,794
Restricted cash 12,006  6,284  (e) 3,068  (e) —  21,358
Loans receivable, net 66,627  —  —  —  66,627
Accounts receivable, net 3,930  56  2  —  3,988
Deferred rent receivable and charges, net 36,408  111  450  —  36,969
Other intangible assets, net 4,665  —  —  —  4,665
Other assets 11,228  163  151  —  11,542

TOTAL ASSETS $ 665,597  $ 109,976  $ 85,860  $ 97,314  $ 958,747

LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE PREFERRED STOCK, AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES:

Debt, net $ 216,442  $ 103,000  (f) $ 78,318  (f) $ 97,314  $ 495,074
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 24,339  2,823  5,763  —  32,925
Intangible liabilities, net 78  —  —  —  78
Due to related parties 3,984  (87) 4  —  3,901
Other liabilities 19,537  605  449  —  20,591

Total liabilities 264,380  106,341  84,534  97,314  552,569
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

REDEEMABLE PREFERRED STOCK: Series A cumulative redeemable
preferred stock, $0.001 par value; liquidation preference of $25.00 per
share, subject to adjustment 29,073  —  —  —  29,073

EQUITY:
Series A cumulative redeemable preferred stock, $0.001 par value;

liquidation preference of $25.00 per share, subject to adjustment 178,287  —  —  —  178,287
Series A1 cumulative redeemable preferred stock, $0.001 par value;

liquidation preference of $25.00 per share, subject to adjustment 69,490  —  —  —  69,490
Series D cumulative redeemable preferred stock, $0.001 par value;

liquidation preference of $25.00 per share, subject to adjustment 1,396  —  —  —  1,396
Series L cumulative redeemable preferred stock, $0.001 par value; liquidation

preference of $28.37 per share, subject to adjustment 83,745  —  —  —  83,745
Common stock, $0.001 par value. 23  —  —  —  23
Additional paid-in capital 862,360  —  —  —  862,360
Distributions in excess of earnings (823,523) —  —  —  (823,523)

Total stockholders’ equity 371,778  —  —  —  371,778
Noncontrolling interests 366  3,635  (g) 1,326  (g) —  5,327

Total equity 372,144  3,635  1,326  —  377,105
TOTAL LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE PREFERRED STOCK, AND

EQUITY $ 665,597  $ 109,976  $ 85,860  $ 97,314  $ 958,747

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

CREATIVE MEDIA & COMMUNITY TRUST CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2022
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts) (Unaudited)

  As Reported

JLS Properties

(Closed on

January 31, 2023)

Eleven Fifty Clay

(Closed on

March

28, 2023)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma
  (a) (b) (b)
REVENUES:

Rental and other property income $ 42,484  $ 5,391  $ 3,492  $ 561  (c) 51,928
Hotel income 24,476  —  —  —  24,476
Interest and other income 9,078  108  70  —  9,256

Total Revenues 76,038  5,499  3,562  561  85,660
EXPENSES:

Rental and other property operating 37,557  5,210  3,613  —  46,380
Asset management and other fees to related
parties   2,757  66  66  —  (d) 2,889
Expense reimbursements to related parties—corporate 1,459  —  —  —  1,459
Expense reimbursements to related parties—lending
segment 1,612  —  —  —  1,612
Interest 6,766  3,855  3,233  3,003  (e) 16,857
General and administrative 4,975  77  84  —  5,136
Transaction costs 201  —  —  —  201
Depreciation and amortization 15,071  —  —  4,674  (f) 19,745

Total Expenses 70,398  9,208  6,996  7,677  94,279
(Loss) income from unconsolidated entity 176  —  —  —  176

(LOSS) INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR INCOME
TAXES 5,816  (3,709) (3,434) (7,116) (8,443)

Provision for income taxes 815  —  —  —  815
NET (LOSS) INCOME 5,001  (3,709) (3,434) (7,116) (9,258)

Net (income) loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests (19) 392  (g) 67  (g) —  440

NET (LOSS) INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE
COMPANY 4,982  (3,317) (3,367) (7,116) (8,818)

Redeemable preferred stock dividends declared or
accumulated (16,763) —  —  —  (16,763)
Redeemable preferred stock deemed dividends (19) —  —  —  (19)
Redeemable preferred stock redemptions (5,044) —  —  —  (5,044)

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS $ (16,844) $ (3,317) $ (3,367) $ (7,116) $ (30,644)

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS PER SHARE:

Basic $ (0.72) $ (1.32)

Diluted $ (0.72) $ (1.32)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OF COMMON

STOCK OUTSTANDING:
Basic 23,303  23,303

Diluted 23,303  23,303

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

CREATIVE MEDIA & COMMUNITY TRUST CORPORATION
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2021
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts) (Unaudited)

As Reported

JLS Properties
(Closed on

January 31,
2023)

Eleven Fifty Clay
(Closed on

March 28, 2023)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments Pro Forma
(a) (b) (b)

REVENUES:
Rental and other property income $ 52,838  $ 2,220  $ 1,161  $ 1,217  (c) 57,436
Hotel income 16,722  —  —  —  16,722
Interest and other income 21,366  65  36  —  21,467

Total Revenues 90,926  2,285  1,197  1,217  95,625
EXPENSES:

Rental and other property operating 39,272  5,014  3,876  —  48,162
Asset management and other fees to related parties 9,030  18  18  —  (d) 9,066
Expense reimbursements to related parties—corporate 2,050  —  —  —  2,050
Expense reimbursements to related parties—lending
segment 1,921  —  —  —  1,921
Interest 9,413  2,772  2,638  2,603  (e) 17,426
General and administrative 6,844  53  37  —  6,934
Transaction costs 143  —  —  —  143
Depreciation and amortization 20,112  —  —  6,232  (f) 26,344

Total Expenses 88,785  7,857  6,569  8,835  112,046
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE PROVISION (BENEFIT)

FOR INCOME TAXES 2,141  (5,572) (5,372) (7,618) (16,421)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 2,992  —  —  —  2,992

NET LOSS (851) (5,572) (5,372) (7,618) (19,413)
Net loss (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests 1  589  (g) 105  (g) —  695

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE COMPANY (850) (4,983) (5,267) (7,618) (18,718)
Redeemable preferred stock dividends declared or

accumulated (18,763) —  —  —  (18,763)
Redeemable preferred stock deemed dividends (253) —  —  —  (253)
Redeemable preferred stock redemptions (113) —  —  —  (113)

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS $ (19,979) $ (4,983) $ (5,267) $ (7,618) $ (37,847)

NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO COMMON
STOCKHOLDERS PER SHARE:
Basic $ (1.04) $ (1.97)

Diluted $ (1.04) $ (1.97)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OF COMMON

STOCK OUTSTANDING:
Basic 19,187  19,187

Diluted 19,187  19,187

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

CREATIVE MEDIA & COMMUNITY TRUST CORPORATION
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

TRANSACTION ACCOUNTING ADJUSTMENTS

The transaction accounting adjustments are based on our preliminary estimates and assumptions that are subject to change. The following adjustments have